
RACE  1	 5:45 PM	 (R$130,000)	 Turffontein	 --   1000m
1	 5	 Buffalo King Cody	 60	 [	 6]	 M Michel (1.5)	 8.3%	 A P Peter	 17.1%
2	 	 Catfish	 60	 [	 4]	 G Lerena	 23.5%	 F P Habib	 10.9%
3	 6	 Dads Dream	 60	 [	 2]	 K Matsunyane	 9.2%	 R Klaasen	 11.3%
4	 82	 Spirit Of Gabz	 60	 [	 7]	 T Mayhew	 3.4%	 C Spies	 7.3%
5	 	 Stormact	 60	 [	 1]	 C Zackey	 17.2%	 R R Magner	 10.3%
6	 9	 The Name Of Dladla	 60	 [	 9]	 S Khumalo	 14.7%	 A Ndzilana	 3.2%
7	 	 Theodore Rooseveld	 60	 [	 3]	 C Habib	 10.1%	 A G Laird	 10.1%
8	 2	 Turn It Up	 60	 [	 8]	 K De Melo	 10.0%	 S G Tarry	 12.3%
9	 	 What A Warrior	 60	 [	 5]	 P Mxoli	 12.1%	 T Zackey	 9.1%
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	 SELECTIONS 	 TURFFONTEIN 	 1000M DISTANCE 	 BEST TIME 1000M
★	8	 Turn It Up
	 1	 Buffalo King Cody
	 7	 Theodore Rooseveld
	 4	 Spirit Of Gabz

8	 Turn It Up	 67%
4	 Spirit Of Gabz	 33%

Race Preview: Turn It Up, who has a high-quality pedigree, ran on well to take the second cheque 
in a strong contest on Betway Summer Cup raceday and rates the one to beat. Buffalo King Cody 
has a pedigree full of speed and should make big improvement after finishing only 1.95 lengths 
behind Turn It Up. He was also making his debut but it is important to note that he is carded to 
run at Hollywoodbets Greyville on 26 December. More with place potential but there are well-bred 
newcomers in the race, so follow the betting action closely.

RACE  2	 6:20 PM	 (R$105,000)	 Turffontein	 --   1000m
1	 2644	 Princess Of All	 60	 [	 3]	 C Zackey	 17.2%	 M N Houdalakis	 13.6%
2	 545700	 Bell Of Angelus	 60	 [	 7]	 J R Syster	 11.0%	 B Webber	 11.3%
3	 000	 Loveonthehorizon	 60	 [	 6]	 R A Venniker (1.5)	 8.4%	 M Khan	 9.6%
4	 3	 Duchess Zahra	 60	 [	 1]	 M Michel (1.5)	 8.3%	 A P Peter	 17.1%
5	 5	 Elegant Edge	 60	 [	 4]	 K Matsunyane	 9.2%	 C Binda	 11.6%
6	 	 Foxy After Dark	 60	 [	 2]	 M Yeni	 11.0%	 R R Magner	 10.3%
7	 9	 Mystical Butterfly	 60	 [	 5]	 C Habib	 10.1%	 C Binda	 11.6%
8	 	 Nicolson Landing	 60	 [	 8]	 P Mxoli	 12.1%	 S T Pettigrew	 10.0%
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	 SELECTIONS 	 TURFFONTEIN 	 1000M DISTANCE 	 BEST TIME 1000M
	 5	 Elegant Edge
	 4	 Duchess Zahra
	 1	 Princess Of All
	 2	 Bell Of Angelus

4	 Duchess Zahra	 33%
1	 Princess Of All	 22%
2	 Bell Of Angelus	 17%

2	 Bell Of Angelus	 0:57.67
4	 Duchess Zahra	 0:57.83
5	 Elegant Edge	 0:58.01
1	 Princess Of All	 0:58.78
7	 Mystical Butterfly	 1:00.36

Race Preview: There wasn’t much to choose between Rafeef filly Duchess Zahra and Pathfork filly 
Elegant Edge on debut. The former had the edge then finishing 0.90 lengths ahead is 2kg worse off. 
Elegant Edge will, however, need to jump on terms to take full advantage. Bell Of Angelus lost form 
in KwaZulu-Natal but showed fair potential earlier and needs to be watched on her debut for trainer 
Brett Webber. Princess Of All tired late over further last time and should prefer the drop in distance.

RACE  3	 6:55 PM	 (R$120,000)	 Turffontein	 --   1000m
1	 06752	 Rock Music	 60	 [	 2]	 C Maujean	 5.8%	 C Binda	 11.6%
2	 808556	 Frankie Fahrenheit	 60	 [	 7]	 L Nhlapo	 5.6%	 D Nieuwenhuizen	 7.7%
3	 723895	 Underdog	 60	 [	 3]	 M Michel (1.5)	 8.3%	 A P Peter	 17.1%
4	 6	 Edelsteen	 60	 [	 1]	 K Matsunyane	 9.2%	 C Binda	 11.6%
5	 	 Jammy Dodger	 60	 [	 9]	 P Mxoli	 12.1%	 G J Maroun	 12.1%
6	 7	 Sabrage	 60	 [	 8]	 C Habib	 10.1%	 C Binda	 11.6%
7	 9	 Stoneywood	 60	 [	 5]	 C Zackey	 17.2%	 M N Houdalakis	 13.6%
8	 360222	 Taking A Risk	 57.5	 [	 4]	 T Mayhew	 3.4%	 M G Azzie	 0.0%
9	 800	 Charleston Dawn	 57.5	 [	 6]	 R A Venniker (1.5)	 8.4%	 M Khan	 9.6%
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	 SELECTIONS 	 TURFFONTEIN 	 1000M DISTANCE 	 BEST TIME 1000M
	 1	 Rock Music
	 8	 Taking A Risk
	 2	 Frankie Fahrenheit
	 3	 Underdog

8	 Taking A Risk	 25% 8	 Taking A Risk	 33%
1	 Rock Music	 17%

1	 Rock Music	 0:57.69
8	 Taking A Risk	 0:58.14
3	 Underdog	 0:59.01
4	 Edelsteen	 0:59.49
6	 Sabrage	 1:00.54

Race Preview: Rock Music was a different horse when tried with blinkers. He was easily beaten by 
another sudden improver but he did finish second best after showing good pace and must build on the 
effort. Taking A Risk would be deserving after finishing runner up in her last three races. The drop in 
distance should not pose a problem for the speedy sort. Frankie Fahrenheit seems capable of better 
than what he has previously shown over the distance. Hopefully he jumps on terms today. Underdog 
has earning potential, there are more with improvement to come.

RACE  4	 7:30 PM	 (R$105,000)	 Turffontein	 --   1400m
1	 243223	 Winds Of Grace	 60	 [	 9]	 R A Venniker (1.5)	 8.4%	 M G Azzie	 0.0%
2	 580400	 Sweetsummerlove	 60	 [	 4]	 R Danielson	 11.8%	 J Crawford	 13.1%
3	 744322	 Delaware River	 59	 [	 1]	 P Mxoli	 12.1%	 S T Pettigrew	 10.0%
4	 700878	 Leanne’s Love	 59	 [	 2]	 K Matsunyane	 9.2%	 R Klaasen	 11.3%
5	 8060	 My Eyes Never Lie	 59	 [	 5]	 K De Melo	 10.0%	 R R Magner	 10.3%
6	 68	 Amber’s Fate	 59	 [	 3]	 K J Lihaba	 7.1%	 W/w Marwing	 9.0%
7	 	 Asminderod	 59	 [	 7]	 C Maujean	 5.8%	 A G Laird	 10.1%
8	 78	 Master’s Rose	 59	 [	 8]	 C Habib	 10.1%	 A G Laird	 10.1%
9	 03	 The Reason	 59	 [	 6]	 M Yeni	 11.0%	 S G Tarry	 12.3%
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	 SELECTIONS 	 TURFFONTEIN 	 1400M DISTANCE 	 BEST TIME 1400M
	 3	 Delaware River
	 9	 The Reason
	 1	 Winds Of Grace
	 8	 Master’s Rose

9	 The Reason	 33%
3	 Delaware River	 17%
1	 Winds Of Grace	 17%

1	 Winds Of Grace	 50%
3	 Delaware River	 33%

1	 Winds Of Grace	 1:23.52
3	 Delaware River	 1:24.00
4	 Leanne’s Love	 1:24.79
6	 Amber’s Fate	 1:27.15
2	 Sweetsummerlove	 1:28.23

Race Preview: The Reason came in for some support on debut but it was in her second start that 
she showed decent potential. She stayed on well in third and is looking for the distance. There are two 
runners with much experience and both are knocking at the door. Delaware River can go one better 
after finishing second best over the course and distance last time. She was beaten as favourite but 
now has gate No 1 and should have no excuses. Winds Of Grace’s overdue maiden win can come at 
any time it seems but she did finish behind Delaware River when they last met.

RACE  5	 8:05 PM	 (R$120,000)	 Turffontein	 --   1400m
1	 759388	 Jabberwocky	 60	 [	 5]	 R Danielson	 11.8%	 D Nieuwenhuizen	 7.7%
2	 680800	 New Life	 60	 [	 6]	 K J Lihaba	 7.1%	 C I Jonker	 3.1%
3	 33	 Stay Tuned	 60	 [	 2]	 M Michel (1.5)	 8.3%	 S G Tarry	 12.3%
4	 64733	 Red Sunrise	 59	 [	 8]	 C Zackey	 17.2%	 M N Houdalakis	 13.6%
5	 80579	 Le Turbo	 59	 [	 9]	 K Matsunyane	 9.2%	 J Crawford	 13.1%
6	 	 Jawbreaker	 59	 [	 3]	 T Mayhew	 3.4%	 C Spies	 7.3%
7	 8	 Knowmore	 59	 [	10]	 C Habib	 10.1%	 A G Laird	 10.1%
8	 2	 Trombolines	 59	 [	 1]	 C Murray	 14.8%	 M/m De Kock	 16.8%
9	 0	 World Wonderer	 59	 [	 7]	 M Yeni	 11.0%	 A P Peter	 17.1%
10	 22	 Reece’s Wish	 56	 [	 4]	 G Lerena	 23.5%	 C/t Dawson	 10.0%
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	 SELECTIONS 	 TURFFONTEIN 	 1400M DISTANCE 	 BEST TIME 1400M
	 8	 Trombolines
	 3	 Stay Tuned
	 10	 Reece’s Wish
	 5	 Le Turbo

8	 Trombolines	 67%
10	Reece’s Wish	 67%
3	 Stay Tuned	 33%

10	Reece’s Wish	 67%
3	 Stay Tuned	 33%
4	 Red Sunrise	 33%

4	 Red Sunrise	 1:24.33
7	 Knowmore	 1:25.22
2	 New Life	 1:26.09
10	Reece’s Wish	 1:26.63
3	 Stay Tuned	 1:26.82

Race Preview: Trombolines was gallant in defeat when beaten only 0.50 lengths on debut while 
giving a more experienced sort 2.5kg. He is also bred for ground which made the effort more credible. 
But he needs to transition to the turn and will need to learn fast. Stay Tuned is an older horse with 
decent form and he could be tough to fend off. The Futura gelding has been off for a while, he is 
carded to run on 27 December. Reece’s Wish is looking to go one better after having finished second 
in his two starts to date. Le Turbo isn’t without claims either.
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RACE  6	 8:40 PM	 (R$130,000)	 Turffontein	 --   1600m
1	 045330	 Parisian Walkway	 60	 [	 3]	 C Habib	 10.1%	 A G Laird	 10.1%
2	 847273	 Deception Pass	 60	 [	 2]	 M Yeni	 11.0%	 M G Azzie	 0.0%
3	 342600	 Solar Sail	 59.5	 [	 4]	 R Munger	 19.2%	 M Khan	 9.6%
4	 11	 Speedman	 59	 [	 5]	 C Zackey	 17.2%	 S G Tarry	 12.3%
5	 045837	 Zanthar	 56.5	 [	 1]	 R A Venniker (1.5)	 8.4%	 M G Azzie	 0.0%
6	 708509	 Far Reaching	 51	 [	 6]	 M Michel (1.5)	 8.3%	 B B Ruiters	 3.7%
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	 SELECTIONS 	 TURFFONTEIN 	 1600M DISTANCE 	 BEST TIME 1600M
	 1	 Parisian Walkway
	 4	 Speedman
	 3	 Solar Sail
	 5	 Zanthar

4	 Speedman	 100%
5	 Zanthar	 24%
1	 Parisian Walkway	 21%
2	 Deception Pass	 14%
3	 Solar Sail	 6%

6	 Far Reaching	 50%
1	 Parisian Walkway	 42%
3	 Solar Sail	 25%
2	 Deception Pass	 21%

1	 Parisian Walkway	 1:35.53
2	 Deception Pass	 1:37.08
3	 Solar Sail	 1:38.18
5	 Zanthar	 1:38.33
6	 Far Reaching	 1:40.23

Race Preview: Parisian Walkway tried his luck in the R6-million Grade 1 Betway Summer Cup but 
things didn’t work out for him. He retains high-class ability, is best weighted and could be hard to peg 
back if back at his best. Speedman isn’t anywhere close in terms of merit ratings but is unbeaten 
in two starts and could be anything, especially over the longer distance. Solar Sail has had some 
tough luck of late. He is capable but is carded to run over this distance on 27 December and must be 
watched there before making a final assessment of his chances.

RACE  7	 9:15 PM	 (R$200,000)	 Turffontein	 --   2400m
1	 008789	 Future Pearl	 60	 [	 3]	 C Habib	 10.1%	 S G Tarry	 12.3%
2	 111609	 Poets Warrior	 58	 [	 4]	 R A Venniker (1.5)	 8.4%	 M G Azzie	 0.0%
3	 293330	 Navajo Nation	 54	 [	 6]	 K J Lihaba	 7.1%	 W/w Marwing	 9.0%
4	 226822	 Nebraas	 54	 [	 5]	 C Zackey	 17.2%	 S G Tarry	 12.3%
5	 941364	 United Council	 52	 [	 1]	 M Yeni	 11.0%	 R R Sage	 17.5%
6	 622434	 Breeze Over	 52	 [	 2]	 M Michel (1.5)	 8.3%	 M G Azzie	 0.0%
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	 SELECTIONS 	 TURFFONTEIN 	 2400M DISTANCE 	 BEST TIME 2400M
	 3	 Navajo Nation
	 5	 United Council
	 4	 Nebraas
	 2	 Poets Warrior

2	 Poets Warrior	 60%
6	 Breeze Over	 42%
4	 Nebraas	 37%
5	 United Council	 35%
1	 Future Pearl	 17%

2	 Poets Warrior	 100%
1	 Future Pearl	 50%
5	 United Council	 48%
6	 Breeze Over	 48%
4	 Nebraas	 43%

2	 Poets Warrior	 2:26.99
1	 Future Pearl	 2:29.27
6	 Breeze Over	 2:30.56
4	 Nebraas	 2:31.22
5	 United Council	 2:32.07

Race Preview: Nine-year-old Nebraas is in good form and would be deserving. He had United 
Council 1.50 lengths behind in the Listed Java Stakes and could confirm at the same weight terms. 
United Council goes well for Muzi Yeni and is best weighted so could turn it around. Watch out for 
Poets Warrior who can be hard to catch when in a galloping mood. He is back from a rest and must 
be respected. Navajo Nation has been taking on the best around of late and if seeing it out could be 
very dangerous.

RACE  8	 9:55 PM	 (R$120,000)	 Turffontein	 --   2000m
1	 755628	 Flashy Apache	 60.5	 [	 6]	 P Mxoli	 12.1%	 T Zackey	 9.1%
2	 525574	 Zip Code	 59	 [	 2]	 C Zackey	 17.2%	 D Nieuwenhuizen	 7.7%
3	 721314	 Arlington Action	 58	 [	 3]	 S Khumalo	 14.7%	 T Zackey	 9.1%
4	 521	 Texas Missile	 57	 [	 8]	 C Habib	 10.1%	 A G Laird	 10.1%
5	 465241	 Real Stunner	 57	 [	 9]	 G Lerena	 23.5%	 J Crawford	 13.1%
6	 655974	 Repetition	 55.5	 [	 7]	 T Mayhew	 3.4%	 C Mayhew	 2.9%
7	 482639	 Royal Mazarin	 55	 [	 5]	 C Maujean	 5.8%	 J A Soma	 13.7%
8	 661	 Equilateral	 54	 [	 4]	 M V’rensburg	 11.5%	 F P Habib	 10.9%
9	 721	 Military Moves	 53.5	 [	 1]	 M Yeni	 11.0%	 R R Sage	 17.5%
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	 SELECTIONS 	 TURFFONTEIN 	 2000M DISTANCE 	 BEST TIME 2000M
	 4	 Texas Missile
	 5	 Real Stunner
	 9	 Military Moves
	 2	 Zip Code

7	 Royal Mazarin	 43%
1	 Flashy Apache	 38%
2	 Zip Code	 21%
3	 Arlington Action	 15%

4	 Texas Missile	 100%
9	 Military Moves	 83%
3	 Arlington Action	 36%
1	 Flashy Apache	 31%
7	 Royal Mazarin	 10%

4	 Texas Missile	 2:03.58
3	 Arlington Action	 2:03.63
7	 Royal Mazarin	 2:03.87
9	 Military Moves	 2:04.39
1	 Flashy Apache	 2:04.68

Race Preview: Texas Missile ran out an easy winner of his third start. He relished the extra but did 
meet weaker and will be tested. Real Stunner had been knocking but he won his last race in facile 
fashion and perhaps now may realise his true potential. Military Moves has done little wrong and 
there should be more to come given time. It doesn’t end there. Zip Code stayed on in his last start.  
He could now be looking for the ground.

RACE  9	 10:30 PM	 (R$90,000)	 Turffontein	 --   1600m
1	 056521	 The Mightiest	 61.5	 [	 7]	 K J Lihaba	 7.1%	 W/w Marwing	 9.0%
2	 177952	 Michael Faraday	 60	 [	 3]	 G Lerena	 23.5%	 G J Maroun	 12.1%
3	 061	 Apostrophe	 59	 [	 5]	 M K Katjedi	 5.6%	 S G Tarry	 12.3%
4	 614299	 Gamer	 58.5	 [	 1]	 P Mxoli	 12.1%	 S J Gray	 10.2%
5	 313455	 Mattiazo	 56.5	 [	 8]	 C Zackey	 17.2%	 D Nieuwenhuizen	 7.7%
6	 477554	 Golden Aspen	 56	 [	 2]	 T Mayhew	 3.4%	 C Spies	 7.3%
7	 435514	 Commander Of All	 55	 [	 6]	 J Gates	 4.8%	 B Webber	 11.3%
8	 278028	 World Heritage	 52.5	 [	 4]	 J R Syster	 11.0%	 B Warren	 9.7%
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	 SELECTIONS 	 TURFFONTEIN 	 1600M DISTANCE 	 BEST TIME 1600M
	 1	 The Mightiest
	 2	 Michael Faraday
	 3	 Apostrophe
	 7	 Commander Of All

1	 The Mightiest	 28%
7	 Commander Of All	 17%
6	 Golden Aspen	 8%
4	 Gamer	 4%

3	 Apostrophe	 100%
1	 The Mightiest	 42%
5	 Mattiazo	 40%
6	 Golden Aspen	 33%
4	 Gamer	 26%

4	 Gamer	 1:35.35
6	 Golden Aspen	 1:36.73
5	 Mattiazo	 1:37.01
1	 The Mightiest	 1:37.15
7	 Commander Of All	 1:37.45

Race Preview: The Mightiest got her confidence boosted last time. She ran on well to beat some 
useful sorts and could show the strength of the form even though lumping top weight. Michael 
Faraday popped up again with a decent run. He jumps from a decent gate and should have every 
chance on his track debut. Apostrophe won what was a crowded finish. It was only her third start and 
she could be happy to be in the fight again. Commander Of All has beaten The Mightiest and needs 
to be taken seriously as well.

RACE 10	 11:00 PM	 (R$120,000)	 Turffontein	 --   1400m
1	 053079	 Salute The Flag	 61.5	 [	 8]	 R Munger	 19.2%	 C/t Dawson	 10.0%
2	 112854	 War Of Kingdoms	 61.5	 [	 2]	 C Zackey	 17.2%	 S G Tarry	 12.3%
3	 277380	 King Of Numbers	 60	 [	11]	 G Lerena	 23.5%	 B Webber	 11.3%
4	 324426	 Guerilla Warfare	 58.5	 [	 1]	 P Mxoli	 12.1%	 S J Gray	 10.2%
5	 585564	 Longsword	 58.5	 [	 9]	 M K Katjedi	 5.6%	 S G Tarry	 12.3%
6	 2168	 Clever Trevor	 58	 [	 3]	 C Murray	 14.8%	 M/m De Kock	 16.8%
7	 616933	 Father Christmas	 57.5	 [	 6]	 C Maujean	 5.8%	 A P Peter	 17.1%
8	 263946	 Sea Shanty	 57	 [	10]	 R A Venniker (1.5)	 8.4%	 M Khan	 9.6%
9	 31	 Tommy Atkins	 56.5	 [	 4]	 C Habib	 10.1%	 A G Laird	 10.1%
10	 2410	 My Lucky Charm	 56	 [	 7]	 J R Syster	 11.0%	 M/m De Kock	 16.8%
11	323248	 Spy Story	 55	 [	 5]	 M Yeni	 11.0%	 S J Gray	 10.2%

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11

F
A

S
T

 F
O

R
M

O
R

M
R

M
FFF

O
F

O
F
A

S
F
A

SS
T

S
T

iRACE

F
A

S
T

 F
O

R
M

iRACE

	 SELECTIONS 	 TURFFONTEIN 	 1400M DISTANCE 	 BEST TIME 1400M
	 4	 Guerilla Warfare
	 2	 War Of Kingdoms
	 9	 Tommy Atkins
	 7	 Father Christmas

2	 War Of Kingdoms	 56%
6	 Clever Trevor	 56%
3	 King Of Numbers	 54%
1	 Salute The Flag	 43%
4	 Guerilla Warfare	 42%

9	 Tommy Atkins	 67%
3	 King Of Numbers	 52%
1	 Salute The Flag	 50%
11	Spy Story	 33%
7	 Father Christmas	 25%

11	Spy Story	 1:21.65
4	 Guerilla Warfare	 1:22.09
5	 Longsword	 1:22.79
2	 War Of Kingdoms	 1:23.02
8	 Sea Shanty	 1:23.06

Race Preview: Guerilla Warfare has been knocking at the door and could finally get rewarded. He 
has drawn well and should have every chance on form. War Of Kingdoms over-raced in his only 
try over the distance. He has done well against stronger and must go close if settling better. Tommy 
Atkins showed good resolve to get there for his maiden win and has room for further improvement. 
Father Christmas should prefer returning to racing over 1400m. He has a prior engagement that 
must be checked.

TUESDAY, 30 DEC 2025

SOUTH AFRICA
TURFFONTEIN

Disclaimer:  While every precaution is taken to ensure accuracy, the publisher accepts no liability for any error which may arise.

www.irace.com.sgPage 2     |     South Africa



第  1 场	 5:45 PM	 (130,000兰特)	 特夫方丹	 -- 1000公尺
1	 5	水牛柯迪	 Buffalo King Cody	 60	 [	 6]	 米歇尔(1.5)	 8.3%	 彼得尔	 17.1%
2	 	鲶鱼精灵	 Catfish	 60	 [	 4]	 雷景勋	 23.5%	 哈比卜	 10.9%
3	 6	父亲梦境	 Dads Dream	 60	 [	 2]	 马雅尼	 9.2%	 克拉森	 11.3%
4	 82	灵魂之歌	 Spirit Of Gabz	 60	 [	 7]	 梅修	 3.4%	 施平斯	 7.3%
5	 	风暴行动	 Stormact	 60	 [	 1]	 杰奇	 17.2%	 马勒	 10.3%
6	 9	德拉达	 The Name Of Dladla	 60	 [	 9]	 关铭诺	 14.7%	 吉拉纳	 3.2%
7	 	西奥罗斯	 Theodore Rooseveld	 60	 [	 3]	 哈彬	 10.1%	 莱尔德	 10.1%
8	 2	劲情高扬	 Turn It Up	 60	 [	 8]	 董明朗	 10.0%	 泰利	 12.3%
9	 	勇者无敌	 What A Warrior	 60	 [	 5]	 P索尼	 12.1%	 赞斯奇	 9.1%

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

佳选 	 特夫方丹 	 擅长1000公尺 	 1000公尺佳绩
★	8	劲情高扬

	 1	 水牛柯迪

	 7	 西奥罗斯

	 4	 灵魂之歌

8	 劲情高扬	 67%
4	 灵魂之歌	 33%

赛事预览: 种系优良的 劲情高扬 在一场竞争激烈的夏季杯赛中，表现不俗，最终获得亚军，今

可扮演争胜主角。 水牛柯迪 具备快捷的步速，与前驹在相同的比赛中，以1.95个马位落后前

驹，争得第5，它于12月26日于基维尔的赛事中，有预先参赛的情况，若能发挥出最佳状态，

有望争得位置。 其他参赛马均出自于优良的种系，皆具有一定的争胜机会，值得留意临场彩池

动向。

第  2 场	 6:20 PM	 (105,000兰特)	 特夫方丹	 -- 1000公尺
1	 2644	全公主	 Princess Of All	 60	 [	 3]	 杰奇	 17.2%	 何力奇	 13.6%
2	 545700	天使铃声	 Bell Of Angelus	 60	 [	 7]	 赛斯特	 11.0%	 韦伯	 11.3%
3	 000	地平之恋	 Loveonthehorizon	 60	 [	 6]	 温尼可(1.5)	 8.4%	 康尼	 9.6%
4	 3	萨拉公爵	 Duchess Zahra	 60	 [	 1]	 米歇尔(1.5)	 8.3%	 彼得尔	 17.1%
5	 5	高贵边缘	 Elegant Edge	 60	 [	 4]	 马雅尼	 9.2%	 宾达	 11.6%
6	 	暗夜狐狸	 Foxy After Dark	 60	 [	 2]	 M也尼	 11.0%	 马勒	 10.3%
7	 9	神秘蝶舞	 Mystical Butterfly	 60	 [	 5]	 哈彬	 10.1%	 宾达	 11.6%
8	 	尼科尔森	 Nicolson Landing	 60	 [	 8]	 P索尼	 12.1%	 佩迪格	 10.0%

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

佳选 	 特夫方丹 	 擅长1000公尺 	 1000公尺佳绩
	 5	高贵边缘

	 4	 萨拉公爵

	 1	 全公主

	 2	 天使铃声

4	 萨拉公爵	 33%
1	 全公主	 22%
2	 天使铃声	 17%

2	 天使铃声	 0:57.67
4	 萨拉公爵	 0:57.83
5	 高贵边缘	 0:58.01
1	 全公主	 0:58.78
7	 神秘蝶舞	 1:00.36

赛事预览: 萨拉公爵 和 高贵边缘 在首战中的实力不分伯仲，前驹以0.90个马位跑赢后驹，争

得第3，此番若能充分发挥出实力，皆有望跻身前列。 天使铃声 近期于夸祖鲁纳塔尔省的赛

事中，表现不如预期，但在较早前已展现出了一定的实力，今首次为韦伯马房出战，可带来惊

喜。 全公主 上仗于较长途赛程中的表现可取，此番缩程作战，应能有更好的表现。

第  3 场	 6:55 PM	 (120,000兰特)	 特夫方丹	 -- 1000公尺
1	 06752	摇滚乐章	 Rock Music	 60	 [	 2]	 莫吉恩	 5.8%	 宾达	 11.6%
2	 808556	弗兰基	 Frankie Fahrenheit	 60	 [	 7]	 L拿波	 5.6%	 廖大卫	 7.7%
3	 723895	逆风翻盘	 Underdog	 60	 [	 3]	 米歇尔(1.5)	 8.3%	 彼得尔	 17.1%
4	 6	艾德斯廷	 Edelsteen	 60	 [	 1]	 马雅尼	 9.2%	 宾达	 11.6%
5	 	幸运博爵	 Jammy Dodger	 60	 [	 9]	 P索尼	 12.1%	 马隆	 12.1%
6	 7	沙布吉	 Sabrage	 60	 [	 8]	 哈彬	 10.1%	 宾达	 11.6%
7	 9	石林木	 Stoneywood	 60	 [	 5]	 杰奇	 17.2%	 何力奇	 13.6%
8	 360222	冒险一试	 Taking A Risk	 57.5	 [	 4]	 梅修	 3.4%	 阿兹齐	 0.0%
9	 800	查尔曙光	 Charleston Dawn	 57.5	 [	 6]	 温尼可(1.5)	 8.4%	 康尼	 9.6%
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佳选 	 特夫方丹 	 擅长1000公尺 	 1000公尺佳绩
	 1	摇滚乐章

	 8	 冒险一试

	 2	 弗兰基

	 3	 逆风翻盘

8	 冒险一试	 25% 8	 冒险一试	 33%
1	 摇滚乐章	 17%

1	 摇滚乐章	 0:57.69
8	 冒险一试	 0:58.14
3	 逆风翻盘	 0:59.01
4	 艾德斯廷	 0:59.49
6	 沙布吉	 1:00.54

赛事预览: 摇滚乐章 自从佩戴眼罩作战后，表现已有所提升，在上仗中的表现不俗，最终以3

个马位不敌对手，跑获亚军，上阵此程能有良多的进展，争胜不难。 冒险一试 近三仗皆获得

亚军，凭借步速快捷，此番缩短赛程作战的问题不大，夺魁在即。 弗兰基 具备于此赛程的争

胜机会，有力争冠。 逆风翻盘 于此场合能有所突破，有望争得奖金。

第  4 场	 7:30 PM	 (105,000兰特)	 特夫方丹	 -- 1400公尺
1	 243223	恩典之风	 Winds Of Grace	 60	 [	 9]	 温尼可(1.5)	 8.4%	 阿兹齐	 0.0%
2	 580400	甜夏日	 Sweetsummerlove	 60	 [	 4]	 邓尼森	 11.8%	 J克沃	 13.1%
3	 744322	特拉华河	 Delaware River	 59	 [	 1]	 P索尼	 12.1%	 佩迪格	 10.0%
4	 700878	莉安之爱	 Leanne’s Love	 59	 [	 2]	 马雅尼	 9.2%	 克拉森	 11.3%
5	 8060	暮光之城	 My Eyes Never Lie	 59	 [	 5]	 董明朗	 10.0%	 马勒	 10.3%
6	 68	琥珀命运	 Amber’s Fate	 59	 [	 3]	 利哈巴	 7.1%	 马维	 9.0%
7	 	艾思明多	 Asminderod	 59	 [	 7]	 莫吉恩	 5.8%	 莱尔德	 10.1%
8	 78	玫瑰大师	 Master’s Rose	 59	 [	 8]	 哈彬	 10.1%	 莱尔德	 10.1%
9	 03	理之由	 The Reason	 59	 [	 6]	 M也尼	 11.0%	 泰利	 12.3%
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佳选 	 特夫方丹 	 擅长1400公尺 	 1400公尺佳绩
	 3	特拉华河

	 9	 理之由

	 1	 恩典之风

	 8	 玫瑰大师

9	 理之由	 33%
3	 特拉华河	 17%
1	 恩典之风	 17%

1	 恩典之风	 50%
3	 特拉华河	 33%

1	 恩典之风	 1:23.52
3	 特拉华河	 1:24.00
4	 莉安之爱	 1:24.79
6	 琥珀命运	 1:27.15
2	 甜夏日	 1:28.23

赛事预览: 理之由 首次作战中已有一定的捧场客，但在第二次作战时，已展现出一定的实力，

以稳健的走势，跑获季军，上阵此程有望转位为赢。  特拉华河 上仗于此地同程中，有良好的

表现，最终争得亚军，此番从最佳排位起步，胜利在望。 恩典之风 在上仗中不敌前驹，今有望

打破僵局，取得胜利。

第  5 场	 8:05 PM	 (120,000兰特)	 特夫方丹	 -- 1400公尺
1	 759388	洁贝沃基	 Jabberwocky	 60	 [	 5]	 邓尼森	 11.8%	 廖大卫	 7.7%
2	 680800	新开始	 New Life	 60	 [	 6]	 利哈巴	 7.1%	 许忠克	 3.1%
3	 33	敬请期待	 Stay Tuned	 60	 [	 2]	 米歇尔(1.5)	 8.3%	 泰利	 12.3%
4	 64733	红日初升	 Red Sunrise	 59	 [	 8]	 杰奇	 17.2%	 何力奇	 13.6%
5	 80579	乐图博	 Le Turbo	 59	 [	 9]	 马雅尼	 9.2%	 J克沃	 13.1%
6	 	碎颚石	 Jawbreaker	 59	 [	 3]	 梅修	 3.4%	 施平斯	 7.3%
7	 8	知多辉	 Knowmore	 59	 [	10]	 哈彬	 10.1%	 莱尔德	 10.1%
8	 2	雷霆豹影	 Trombolines	 59	 [	 1]	 麦伟利	 14.8%	 麦德扣	 16.8%
9	 0	环宇奇迹	 World Wonderer	 59	 [	 7]	 M也尼	 11.0%	 彼得尔	 17.1%
10	 22	瑞斯之愿	 Reece’s Wish	 56	 [	 4]	 雷景勋	 23.5%	 道森	 10.0%
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佳选 	 特夫方丹 	 擅长1400公尺 	 1400公尺佳绩
	 8	雷霆豹影

	 3	 敬请期待

	10	瑞斯之愿

	 5	 乐图博

8	 雷霆豹影	 67%
10	瑞斯之愿	 67%
3	 敬请期待	 33%

10	瑞斯之愿	 67%
3	 敬请期待	 33%
4	 红日初升	 33%

4	 红日初升	 1:24.33
7	 知多辉	 1:25.22
2	 新开始	 1:26.09
10	瑞斯之愿	 1:26.63
3	 敬请期待	 1:26.82

赛事预览: 雷霆豹影 首战中的表现出色，以0.50个马位落败，争得亚军，凭借种系优良，若此

次能发挥出最佳状态，势必能力争首胜。 敬请期待 有着丰富的作战经验，于12月27日的一场

赛事中，有预先参赛的情况，经过一段时间的休憩，目前状态应有所提升，值得期待。 瑞斯之
愿 近期连续两回获得亚军，今有望转位为赢。 乐图博 也具备一定的竞争力，不容小觑。
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第  6 场	 8:40 PM	 (130,000兰特)	 特夫方丹	 -- 1600公尺
1	 045330	巴黎猫步	 Parisian Walkway	 60	 [	 3]	 哈彬	 10.1%	 莱尔德	 10.1%
2	 847273	胜利通行	 Deception Pass	 60	 [	 2]	 M也尼	 11.0%	 阿兹齐	 0.0%
3	 342600	阳光启航	 Solar Sail	 59.5	 [	 4]	 蒙格	 19.2%	 康尼	 9.6%
4	 11	速驰者	 Speedman	 59	 [	 5]	 杰奇	 17.2%	 泰利	 12.3%
5	 045837	赞塔	 Zanthar	 56.5	 [	 1]	 温尼可(1.5)	 8.4%	 阿兹齐	 0.0%
6	 708509	声名远扬	 Far Reaching	 51	 [	 6]	 米歇尔(1.5)	 8.3%	 瑞特斯	 3.7%
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佳选 	 特夫方丹 	 擅长1600公尺 	 1600公尺佳绩
	 1	巴黎猫步

	 4	 速驰者

	 3	 阳光启航

	 5	 赞塔

4	 速驰者	 100%
5	 赞塔	 24%
1	 巴黎猫步	 21%
2	 胜利通行	 14%
3	 阳光启航	 6%

6	 声名远扬	 50%
1	 巴黎猫步	 42%
3	 阳光启航	 25%
2	 胜利通行	 21%

1	 巴黎猫步	 1:35.53
2	 胜利通行	 1:37.08
3	 阳光启航	 1:38.18
5	 赞塔	 1:38.33
6	 声名远扬	 1:40.23

赛事预览: 巴黎猫步 在上一场一级赛事中，表现不如预期，但它仍具备一定的实力，此番的驮

重最佳，若能发挥出良好状态，可力争榜首。 速驰者 近两仗有过不败的纪录，它实力远高于当

前评分，今增程至更合适的赛程，形势有利，夺魁在即。 阳光启航 在近期的赛事中稍欠运势，

但它的实力不俗，于27日将有预先参赛的情况，可多加留意临场彩池动向。

第  7 场	 9:15 PM	 (200,000兰特)	 特夫方丹	 -- 2400公尺
1	 008789	明日珍珠	 Future Pearl	 60	 [	 3]	 哈彬	 10.1%	 泰利	 12.3%
2	 111609	诗人战士	 Poets Warrior	 58	 [	 4]	 温尼可(1.5)	 8.4%	 阿兹齐	 0.0%
3	 293330	纳瓦祖国	 Navajo Nation	 54	 [	 6]	 利哈巴	 7.1%	 马维	 9.0%
4	 226822	纳布拉斯	 Nebraas	 54	 [	 5]	 杰奇	 17.2%	 泰利	 12.3%
5	 941364	联合理事	 United Council	 52	 [	 1]	 M也尼	 11.0%	 塞奇	 17.5%
6	 622434	轻风	 Breeze Over	 52	 [	 2]	 米歇尔(1.5)	 8.3%	 阿兹齐	 0.0%
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佳选 	 特夫方丹 	 擅长2400公尺 	 2400公尺佳绩
	 3	纳瓦祖国

	 5	 联合理事

	 4	 纳布拉斯

	 2	 诗人战士

2	 诗人战士	 60%
6	 轻风	 42%
4	 纳布拉斯	 37%
5	 联合理事	 35%
1	 明日珍珠	 17%

2	 诗人战士	 100%
1	 明日珍珠	 50%
5	 联合理事	 48%
6	 轻风	 48%
4	 纳布拉斯	 43%

2	 诗人战士	 2:26.99
1	 明日珍珠	 2:29.27
6	 轻风	 2:30.56
4	 纳布拉斯	 2:31.22
5	 联合理事	 2:32.07

赛事预览: 九岁的 纳布拉斯 目前处于最佳状态，今具备一定的胜算。 联合理事 上仗在一场表列

赛中，奋力应战，最终争得第4，凭借此番的负磅轻盈，加上有M也尼执缰，夺魁在即。 诗人
战士 休憩归来，现处在巅峰状态，实力亦不容小觑。 纳瓦祖国 近期适逢实力较强悍对手，若

能延续佳态，不失为本场合的争霸分子之一。

第  8 场	 9:55 PM	 (120,000兰特)	 特夫方丹	 -- 2000公尺
1	 755628	闪电侠	 Flashy Apache	 60.5	 [	 6]	 P索尼	 12.1%	 赞斯奇	 9.1%
2	 525574	区号	 Zip Code	 59	 [	 2]	 杰奇	 17.2%	 廖大卫	 7.7%
3	 721314	阿灵顿	 Arlington Action	 58	 [	 3]	 关铭诺	 14.7%	 赞斯奇	 9.1%
4	 521	德州飞弹	 Texas Missile	 57	 [	 8]	 哈彬	 10.1%	 莱尔德	 10.1%
5	 465241	惊世之人	 Real Stunner	 57	 [	 9]	 雷景勋	 23.5%	 J克沃	 13.1%
6	 655974	重燃	 Repetition	 55.5	 [	 7]	 梅修	 3.4%	 梅休	 2.9%
7	 482639	马查林	 Royal Mazarin	 55	 [	 5]	 莫吉恩	 5.8%	 索玛	 13.7%
8	 661	等边石	 Equilateral	 54	 [	 4]	 李诚邦	 11.5%	 哈比卜	 10.9%
9	 721	军事行动	 Military Moves	 53.5	 [	 1]	 M也尼	 11.0%	 塞奇	 17.5%
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佳选 	 特夫方丹 	 擅长2000公尺 	 2000公尺佳绩
	 4	德州飞弹

	 5	 惊世之人

	 9	 军事行动

	 2	 区号

7	 马查林	 43%
1	 闪电侠	 38%
2	 区号	 21%
3	 阿灵顿	 15%

4	 德州飞弹	 100%
9	 军事行动	 83%
3	 阿灵顿	 36%
1	 闪电侠	 31%
7	 马查林	 10%

4	 德州飞弹	 2:03.58
3	 阿灵顿	 2:03.63
7	 马查林	 2:03.87
9	 军事行动	 2:04.39
1	 闪电侠	 2:04.68

赛事预览: 德州飞弹 在第三仗中轻松获胜，它擅长于较长途赛作战，但此役的对手实力一般，

夺魁赢面大。 惊世之人 一直徘徊在胜利边缘，并在上仗中胜得写意，上阵此程有望发挥出更好

的表现，再胜不难。 军事行动 近期的表现可取，若今赛程合蹄，有机会脱颖而出。 区号 上仗

的走势凌厉，此番转战于更理想的赛道，胜利在望。

第  9 场	 10:30 PM	 (90,000兰特)	 特夫方丹	 -- 1600公尺
1	 056521	强中之首	 The Mightiest	 61.5	 [	 7]	 利哈巴	 7.1%	 马维	 9.0%
2	 177952	麦克之日	 Michael Faraday	 60	 [	 3]	 雷景勋	 23.5%	 马隆	 12.1%
3	 061	阿波斯特	 Apostrophe	 59	 [	 5]	 卡杰迪	 5.6%	 泰利	 12.3%
4	 614299	游戏玩家	 Gamer	 58.5	 [	 1]	 P索尼	 12.1%	 格雷	 10.2%
5	 313455	马蹄酥	 Mattiazo	 56.5	 [	 8]	 杰奇	 17.2%	 廖大卫	 7.7%
6	 477554	黄金骑士	 Golden Aspen	 56	 [	 2]	 梅修	 3.4%	 施平斯	 7.3%
7	 435514	大众将军	 Commander Of All	 55	 [	 6]	 杰凯奇	 4.8%	 韦伯	 11.3%
8	 278028	世界遗产	 World Heritage	 52.5	 [	 4]	 赛斯特	 11.0%	 沃伦	 9.7%
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佳选 	 特夫方丹 	 擅长1600公尺 	 1600公尺佳绩
	 1	强中之首

	 2	 麦克之日

	 3	 阿波斯特

	 7	 大众将军

1	 强中之首	 28%
7	 大众将军	 17%
6	 黄金骑士	 8%
4	 游戏玩家	 4%

3	 阿波斯特	 100%
1	 强中之首	 42%
5	 马蹄酥	 40%
6	 黄金骑士	 33%
4	 游戏玩家	 26%

4	 游戏玩家	 1:35.35
6	 黄金骑士	 1:36.73
5	 马蹄酥	 1:37.01
1	 强中之首	 1:37.15
7	 大众将军	 1:37.45

赛事预览: 强中之首 在上仗中展现出悦目的跑姿，全力以赴实力盛强对手，最终胜得精彩，虽

此番需克服负顶磅劣势，但仍可再下一城。 麦克之日 近期跑出了不错的成绩，今从理想的排位

起步，有望力争榜首。 阿波斯特 第三仗于一场高手云集的比赛中，取得了首胜，此役势必能力

战到底，再胜不难。 大众将军 亦是本场合不容忽视的实力分子之一。

第 10 场	11:00 PM	 (120,000兰特)	 特夫方丹	 -- 1400公尺
1	 053079	致敬大旗	 Salute The Flag	 61.5	 [	 8]	 蒙格	 19.2%	 道森	 10.0%
2	 112854	战国	 War Of Kingdoms	 61.5	 [	 2]	 杰奇	 17.2%	 泰利	 12.3%
3	 277380	数字之王	 King Of Numbers	 60	 [	11]	 雷景勋	 23.5%	 韦伯	 11.3%
4	 324426	古尔利拉	 Guerilla Warfare	 58.5	 [	 1]	 P索尼	 12.1%	 格雷	 10.2%
5	 585564	隆斯沃德	 Longsword	 58.5	 [	 9]	 卡杰迪	 5.6%	 泰利	 12.3%
6	 2168	聪慧特雷	 Clever Trevor	 58	 [	 3]	 麦伟利	 14.8%	 麦德扣	 16.8%
7	 616933	圣诞之父	 Father Christmas	 57.5	 [	 6]	 莫吉恩	 5.8%	 彼得尔	 17.1%
8	 263946	珊迪海神	 Sea Shanty	 57	 [	10]	 温尼可(1.5)	 8.4%	 康尼	 9.6%
9	 31	汤米金斯	 Tommy Atkins	 56.5	 [	 4]	 哈彬	 10.1%	 莱尔德	 10.1%
10	 2410	幸运符	 My Lucky Charm	 56	 [	 7]	 赛斯特	 11.0%	 麦德扣	 16.8%
11	 323248	间谍故事	 Spy Story	 55	 [	 5]	 M也尼	 11.0%	 格雷	 10.2%
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佳选 	 特夫方丹 	 擅长1400公尺 	 1400公尺佳绩
	 4	古尔利拉

	 2	 战国

	 9	 汤米金斯

	 7	 圣诞之父

2	 战国	 56%
6	 聪慧特雷	 56%
3	 数字之王	 54%
1	 致敬大旗	 43%
4	 古尔利拉	 42%

9	 汤米金斯	 67%
3	 数字之王	 52%
1	 致敬大旗	 50%
11	间谍故事	 33%
7	 圣诞之父	 25%

11	间谍故事	 1:21.65
4	 古尔利拉	 1:22.09
5	 隆斯沃德	 1:22.79
2	 战国	 1:23.02
8	 珊迪海神	 1:23.06

赛事预览: 古尔利拉 一直徘徊在胜利边缘，今能借助良好的排位起步，夺标胜算大。 战国 曾

有一次尝试过于此赛程，且近期但也全力应战实力较强悍对手，斗志可嘉，若此次能保持好状

态，可勇闯胜门。 汤米金斯 上仗以顽强的表现，争得生涯首胜，上阵此程仍有更多的进步空

间，再胜不难。 圣诞之父 在其他赛程上有预先参赛的情况，但返战较擅长的1400米赛程，处

境有利，具备强烈的争胜本钱。
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